
A G E N D A

Meeting Type: G 'X/ g c :
D ate :

o G o : î î

oo ç e-c I c-./-e ew .z-

C lty of C harlotte, C lty C lerk's O fhce



I - -

I

I

I

1

1

I
B U D G E T  R E T R E A T

j Tuesday, June 9, 1998

I
12 :30 p .m . C H 14

I I-unc,

l 1:3e p.m. Meeting chamber

I

1

I

1

I

1

I

1



l

I
M E E T W G  A G E N D A

1 Tuesday, June 9. 1998TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 ltem No. eage No. Attachment No.

General FundI
E xpenditure-R eductions

1 
. .

J.. v outh Invow em ent c ounm l 1 1

j -Q Econormc Development Dlvlslcm 2 2

l Expenditure Additions
. .1. Addltlonal Zomng Cases 3I
. .

4a C onm m m ty Bm ldm g T ask Force 3 3

l 
. .

s. crzm estoppers 4

j .E. ne Charlotte Phllharmomc Orchesîa 4 4
.

l % M dlttonal Resources for

j Publlc Safety 5

j PapAs--You-cvo Tax l'und
. .&. Infrasmzcture Grant Program 7l
Xh Facade Progranl 7

I
C apital Investm ent Plani xpenditure C hanee

1 state Roads 8 s

I

l

I
k



!

I

I
Item  N o. Paie N o. A ttachm ent N o.

T raxu it n m d 1

IJ.Z Prlvatlze New Translt Routes 9 6 I

AII Funds j
,11. 2: Property TM Reductlon 9 I

I

I

I

I

l

I

I

l

I

1

l

I
Zj



l consider amendments to the recommended :'v:9 operating sudget and Fvgg-t)a capital
InveKtm ent Plam  n e proposed am endm ents w ill be considered by Fund and then by

j exmnditure reductions and additions.

l General Fund

A chart summarlzmg General Fund changes ls on page 6I

j EUENDITURE REDUCTIONS
. .1. Youth Involvement Council $(20,000)I

Thls actlon dlscontlnues fundm g for the Y outh

Involvement Councll (YIC)I
T lus change w lll reduce expendltures by

j $40,000 and revenues by $20,000 The YICcontract Is admlnlstered by the Clty so the full
expense ls retlected m  the C lty's budget,

'j however, Mecklenburg County fundg one-half
of the program  cost

l A March 1998 program evaluatlon of the YIC
by B udget and E valuatlon staff found ltm lted

llnknge between YIC programmlng and CltyI councll's goals

YIC has been funded by the Clty and the County1 smce 1985 at a relatlvely colksunt fundmg level
T he C lty M anager recom m ended ln 1991 that

j fundmg for YIC be eltmmated

Attachment 1j FY98 Performance Evaluatlon (prepared by Budget & Evaluatlon)
FY 98 F M onth Oblectlve Report (prepared by YIC)

I (Note In response ;t> the Mayor's questlon at the
M tzy 19 slfo dl Retreat regardlnghnanctal partners,

tv thefollowtnn In
./bzwltz/ltpn ls provlded1

1

1 Budget Half-oay Retreat June 9. 19:à -- - -- ' - l



I

Il
n 1989, Councll began a B-yearphase out ()

.
/ the

followlng 7lnanclal panners Alr Natlonal Gl/artt

Arnty Natlonal ti=rlx Carollnas ' Carronel, j
Econom tc D evelopm ent M arketlng (whlch becam e

C/r/flpa.ç Partnershlp), Festkval In the Park, Slster
C ttles tzrIJ Youth Involvem ent Councll j
zll the e?ld of the 3 years, Councll rey/tlrctf-élzrltsd?l:

the caronnas Pan nershv , slr er o ttes and the lfor
Youth Involvement Councll )

l

2. Economic Development Division $(442,199 j
T ius actlon ellm m ates the proposed E cononuc

D evelopm ent D lvlslon from  the M anager's j
Recom m ended Budget

The recommended budget mcludes esobllshment 11
of an E conom lc D evelopm ent D lvlslon m  the C lty

Manager's Oftke I
The D lvlslon ls recom m ended to provlde focus

M

yoo

d

u

l

s

ea

a

d

i

e

a

rs

j

h

m

p

tja

f

t

o

j

f

v e

c

s
oxKzll' S economlc development j

The totzl cost of the Dlvlslon ls $442, 195, whlch j
m cludes four posltlons O ne exlstm g posltlon w lthln

the C lty M anager's O ftice w 1ll be eansferred to tlle

new  D lvlslon The new  cost tn the budget for thls j
recom m endahon ls $369.695, a dlfference of $72,500

T herefores lf C otm cll does not ellm lnate fundm g for j
the Econonuc D evelopm ent D lvlslon, $72,500 js

avallable for other uses j
A ttachm ent 2

Busmess Support Pnorltles, j$95 Econonuc D evelopm ent Focus Book

E cononuc D evelopm ent D lvlslon

E xam ples of W ork j

l

Budget H alf-D ây R etreat June 9, 1998 2 1



(l I
!
1

I t
E X PEN D IT IJR E  A D D ITIO N S i

f

11 . cases $46,8%, 3. Additional zonmg

j Thls actlon adds $46,800 and two Plnnnlng posltlorlsto the 17Y99 budget

) At Councll's zorung Meetmg on May 18, 1998,C
0lm Cll approved a m onthly m crease m  Zonlng cases :

from 10 to 12 Thls lncrease requlres an addltlonal .l 2 posltlons to mannge the workload The addltlonal ,
cost to the budget ls $46,800 ï

I
4. Com m unity Building Task Force $45 000 I

1 Thls ltem adds .5,000 to tlle Fygp budget

j The Commumty Bulldmg Task Force requested$45
,
000 tow ards Phase 11 of the C om m um ty

Bulldlng Imtlatwe The total prolect cost forj Phase 11 ls $100,000

Key program elements of Phase 11 mcludel * The creatlon of Issue Actlon Teams to
address speclfic com m um ty challenges

ldentltied at the December 1997 conferenceI
* The engagem ent of a broad cross-sectlon

j of the commumty ln dlalogue andconversatlon

j . Tlze ralsmg of publlc awareness andmvolvement m commumty bulldmg actlvltles

j On May 12, 1997, Councll approved $25,000 forPh
ase I of the C om nm m ty Bulldm g Im tlatlve

The toll cost was $351,958 At the tlme Counclll approved the $25,000
, 
lt w as stlpulated as part of

tlle m otlon that $25,000 w ould be the llm lt to the

C lty's contrlbutlon to tlus Im tlatlve

A ttachm ent 3

Phase 11 Scope of Servlcesl phase 11 Proposed Budget

j Budget Half-Day Retreal Junt 9 1998 3



I

I5
.  Crim estoppers $100,000

Thzs ltem  adds $100,000 to tlte FY 99 budget j

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Crunestoppers, Inc ls a Inon-protk orgnmyRtlon tllat pays money from an
establlshed rew ard schedule to anonym ous callers

who provlde lrlformatlon wluch Solve crlmes IThe Crlmestoppers program was establlshed ln

1982 wldl $114,585 m donatlorls I
C rzm estoppers w as pn vanzed m  1994 w lth one

of the goals bem g to ralse tax-deductlble funds

pn vately j
Councll granted $36,000 to Crlm estoppers ln June
1997 A t that tlm e, Crlm estoppers estlm ated $36,000 j
to be the annual payout ln rew ards

lNo request was recmved from Crlmestoppers for
tlle F Y 99 budget A t the B udget Publlc H eanng

on May 26, Crtmestoppers requested $100,000 to Ihelp bmld a $1 mllllon endowment

1
6. The C harlotte Philharm onic O rchestra $125,000

Tlus ltem  adds $125,000 to the FY 99 budget l

The Charlotte Phllhnrmomc Soclety, Inc requested I$125
,
000 m  C lty fundlng for R 99

It has been Clty Councllss pohcy smce 1982 that Ifundmg for cultural organlzatlozls be mnnnged
through the C lty's agreem ent w lth the A rts and Sclence

Councll 17Y99 fundmg for the Arts and Sclence j
C ouncll ls recom m ended to be $2. 174,580

A ttachm ent 4 j
C harlotte Phllharm om c's R 99 B udget R equest

I

l



l

I ll

j /A dditional R esources for Public Safety To be determ ined 1
1. t

Thls actlon consjders m creasm g resources for t

1 publlc safety Pollce Chlef Dennls Nowyckl wlllbe avallable for a brlef preseno flon and to address

Councll's questloasI
C ouncll m ay w lsh to conslder tbe follow m g

' '-  

uestlons as lt debates tlus ltem1 q
a W hat resttlts are you trym g to aclueve? p

b W h at ts the best profqsstonal approach 

'

l to acluevmg tlzese resultsa t

j Background Infonnatlon. The current year (FY98) budget lncluded an
addltm nal $17 m llllon for the Polm e D epartm ent, '

) a 15% mcrease
p. Ftm ds w ere budgeted for 103 addltlonal sw orn

I personnel and 40 non-sworn personnel l
> Funds w ere also m cluded for technology, vldeo

1 cameras m pollce cars, and a new pollce hellcopter

>. Al1 crlme ln Charlotte-Mecklenburg has dropped1 dropped by 10 8% smce 1993

j >' Vlolent crlme m Charlotte-Mecklenburg hasdropped by 18 3% smce 1993

1 >' There were more reporttd vlolent ertmes m1993 than m any year smce

l * The vlolent crlme rate per 100 reszdents imsdropped from  1 93 m  1993 to 1 58 ln 1997

1

I

1

) Budget Half-Day Retreat June 9, 1998 5
kh



I

lG
eneral F xm d T ally Sheet

lExpenses

Ite,m Recommendation Jtme WA Decision I
1 Y outh lnvolvem ent Counml $ (20,000)

2 Econormc Development IDwlslon (442
, 195)

3 Addltlonal Zomng Cases 46,800 I
4 C om m um ty Bm ldm g Task

Force 45,000 l
5 C rlm estoppers 100,000

6 The Charlotte Phllharmomc jOrchestra 125,000

7 Adchtlonal Resources for IPubllc Safety

Tot? $ I

l

Other Funding Sources I
Item  R eeom m endation June W h D ecision

1 FY98 (current year) Councll IContlngency Balance* $ (226
,000)

2 E v stlng E conom zc

,.+ (72,5cû) jDevelopment Posltlon

3 FY99 Councll Contmgency (350,000) I
Total .$

*M ay be used for one-tlm e expenses &

**Not avallable lf Economlo Development Dwlslon (above) ls elmunated 1

1
' '  

June g, 199: ' -  ' ---  6 1Buuget Half-nay Relreat j



I

I

PAY-AS-YOU-GO TAX FUNDl
-8.. Infrastructure Grant Program $(200,000)I

Thls actlon elum nates fundm g for the

Infrastructtlre Grant Programl
T he Infrastractu re G rant Program  provldes

grants toward Cltprequlred lnfrastrucmrel such as landscapmg, sldewalks, curb and
gutter, and State-requlred envlrom nenl l

assessments and remedlatlon1
Grants of up to $10,000 may be made, not toj exceed 10% of the pnvate Investment Grants
are avallable to a1l com m erclal/buslness

lnvestments m the deslgnated Investmentj Zones that create or reuln permanent Jobs

Thls Program ls a recommendatlon of thel Economlc Development and Plannlng Commlttee
T he full C ouncll w ll1 conslder the Program  on

June 8, 1998I

1 9. Facade rrogrnm $(2(*,(*(,)

j Thls actlon ellmmates fundmg for the FacadeGrant Program

j The Facade Grant Program provldes 1 1 matchmggrants of up to $10
,000 to retall busm ess property

owners only for renovatlons to a bulldmg's facade,j slgnage, parkmg and landscapmg Bulldmgs wlth
m ultlple busm esses (shoppm g centers) could apply

for a maxtmum of $25.0001
T hls P rogram  ls a recom m endatlon of the E cononuc

Development and Plnnnlng Commlttee The full1 councll wlll coaslder uw Program on June 8, 1998

1

l suuget Half-oay Retreat June 9, 1998 7



I

l
C A P IT A L IN V E STM EN T PL A N  E U E N D IT U R E C H A N G E

l10
.  State R oads $26 m illion

Thls clmnge reallocates debt capaclty m the FY99-03 jCœ f
rom  a reserve for N elghborhood lm provem ent

bonds m 2000 to addmonal road bonds ln 1998 I
The recom m ended budget m cluded $56 3 m tlllon for 5

Sute roads Thls actlon would add 5 addltlonal State Iroads to the November 1998 referendum, for a total of
$82 3 m zlllon

1The motlon at the Budget Retreat was to fund a total
of 10 State roads for $82 3 m llllon A l1 recom m ended

Sute roads are non-freeways, non-expressways wlth ;
lugh or m oderate safety tm pact e-

Work ls contmumg wlth the State to elksure there wl1l j
not be reduced SG te fundm g for State roads w lthln the

Clty of Charlotte as a result of thls declslon I
A t the M ay 19th R etreat, C otm cll asked w hen a

declslon would be requlred on the toul amount of lbonds to be mcluded on the November referendum

0n June 22, 1998, Clty Councll must approve the jappllcatlon to the Local Government Commlsslon
llstang the m axlm um  am ount to be place on thls

November's referendum j
O n A ugust 24 . 1998, C lty C ouncll m ust adopt the

bond order for the November electlon Items llsted jm the appllcatlon approved June 22 may be dropped
from  tlze appllcatlon and the ballot no later th=  tlus

date l

Attachment 5 lState Roads Orlgmal $56 3m and addltlonal
$26 m llllon recom m endatlons

Sute and Local Unfunded Roads by Prlorlty l

1

''Q une 9. 1998 8 lBudget Half-Day Retreat k



1

l
TR A N SIT  FUN D

1 11
.  privatize N ew  Transit R outes $1,6ss,0(*

j Tlus actlon freezes expansmn of the eanslt system *'
pendm g C lty C ouncll's dlscusslon of the prlvatlzatjon

of new ennqlt routes The budgetary amount lmpactedj ls $1,655,000 and mvolves 30 drlvers
, 4 m alntenance

personnel, and 1 supervtsor

I The Prlvatlzatlon/competltlon Advlsory Commlttee
(PCA C) has assessed vanous optlolks for provldm g
trallslt servlces A t present, the PC A C  does not

belleve that prlvatlzation or com petltlon w lth

respect to exlstm g bus routes can reasonably be

j pursued wlthout undue cost assoclated wltll Federallabor requlrement
.s

j 'l'he PCAC has offered to asslst m future competltlon
and/or prw atlzatzon of new  trnnqlt servlces, pm lcularly

to the extent a new translt system ls mlplementedI
A ttachm ent 6

PCAC Memorandum1 Background Memorandum from CDOT

ALLFUNDS1
12. 24 Property Tax R eduction ($7.8 m illion)

(N ote Tlus ltem  w as hsted at the Budget Retreat
but w as lnadvertently not voted on to determ m e lf

j lt had tlle necessary 5 votes to be lncluded on thlsagenda )

T hls actlon reduces the property t'ax rate by 2ç

1ç equals $3 9 nulhon, so thls reductlon

represents a $7 8 mllllon reductlon ln revenues1 to the Clty

1

j Budget Half-Day Retreat June 9. 1998 9



l

lP
m  of C ouncll's dlscusslon at the Budget R ee eat

relatlve to tlus tax cut w as the excess property taxes

collected m 17Y97 and 17Y98 of $4 8 Jmlllon j
and $5 3 nulllon, res-pectlvely The excess revenues

revenues came from two sources I
1 n e N ortll C arolm a D lvlslon of M otor

Vehcles lmplemented a new system that ls Imore accurate ln ldentlfymg and aSSCSSmg
Vehlcles A 1sO, new  com m erclal Vehlcles are

taxed from tlle date of purchase rather tllan jfrom tlze next January 1st

2 T he TM  O ftk e added staff and changed 
,$

procedures m  the property tax dlscovery area

w hlch has m creased collectlons from  buslness

personal property j
T he lm pact of both of these changes are already

reflected m  tlle assessed valuatlom  and revenue l
prolectlons lncluded m  tlle M anager's R ecom m ended

Budget l
O ptlorls for reduclng the tax rate by 2: are as follow s

A

jm

l

i

l 

g
ttpttllllucjxreyjtuyjcemnew ltems from the recommended jy choose any combmatlon of these

(or other) optlorls totalm g $7 8 rm lllon

O ptlon 1 E lm unate the 1ç recom m ended to be

transferred from  tlle G eneral F und to tlle

Pay-As-You-Go Tax Fund j
The lm pact w ould be the loss of $3 9
Im lllon program m ed m  The M anager's )
R ecom m ended B udget and w ould

for the D lscovery $. Ellmlnate fundmg
Place lunch area ($725,000)

* E llm Tnnte fundm g for N elghborhood

M atchm g G rants ($500,000)
* E llm lnate fundm g for Sm ali A rea Plan

caplt'tl prolects ($300,000) 6* Ellmlnnte fundmg for Traftic Calmlng
D evlces ($250,000)

> Elmunate fundmg for the Clty Vlew 'j jP
rolect ($400,000) 1

-,,,,,: j.,.-o qu  - jtj 4 !sudget ualf-oay Retreat
d



1

l Ellm,nste smdmg for tlx Ineastructure>'

Grant Program ($200,000)j e Ellmlnate fundmg for the Facade Program
($200,000)

w Ellmlnate fundmg for facllltles plnnnlngj study ($250,000)
> E bm Tnnte m creased hm dm g for bm ldm g

mamtenance ($600,000)1 e The balance of tlle hmds were recommended
to bulld the Fund as capltal reserves are depleted

m the next few yearsl

j Optlon 2 Ellnunate 1 85c f'rom the Debt Selwlce Fund
'I'he lmpact would be the loss of $136 4 mllllonj m new debt capaclty programmed m the
M nnager's R ecom m ended B udget and w ould

j w Ellmlnnte fundmg for the Westslde Seategy
P lan prolects

w Ellmlnate fundmg for State Roadsl > Ellmlnate fundmg for sldewalks

l optlon 3 Ellmlnate 2: m new programs fwm the General Fund, mcludmg

:- . Technology fundlng ($2 5 mllllon)
'-  . Upfit of the Govem m ent Center ($1 8 nulllon)

w Itadlo Upgrades m Flre and Solld Waste ($752,388)4 . Mamtenance of the 1-77/1-277 Loop ($551,195)
. Econorm c D evelopm ent D lvlslon ($442, 195)

. Westslde Lemdscape Mamtenance ($440,000)j . Customer Servlce Improvements ($422,978)
w U ptow n M all M am tenance ($315,000)

. Medlan Mamtenance on Hlghway 51 and HarnsI Boulevard ($300,000)
*. Flnanclal Pnrtners Perform nnce Revlew s ($250,000)

1 The new programs left ln tlw General Fund would be
$356,622 for com pllance w lth the Solld W aste M am gem ent

Plan (whlch Councll approved m January 1998) and1 $242,500 for the mcrease m tlw clty's stonu water fee

l

I Budget Half-Day Retreat June 9. 1998 11



l

IN
otes

1 A ny decrease ln the tax rate has a negatlve lm pact

on the dlstnbutlon of Sales Taxes wlth Meclclenburg j
C ounty m  the follow m g year Each 1ç chnnge

equates to approxunately $700,000 ln Sales Tax
rev enu es l

2 In Flscz Year 2000 (wluch beglns July 1, 1999),
revenue the G eneral Fund ls scheduled to recelve

from  M ecklenburg C ounty for Pollce Servlces ls

scheduled to drop by approxmmtely $3 5 mllllon lper the lnterlocal agreement approved m 1995

l

l

I

l

I

1

#

l

I

I

#

I

liià- - lz lBudget Half-Day Retreat June 9,


